Supplementary material
Table A1
	Variable
	Variable type
	Mapping to estimation equation (3)
	Stage of estimation

	Cooperative ideology
	Dependent variable
	Y(X)
	Main equation

	Farmer is member of a cooperative
	Dependent variable of the sample selection equation
	Y(W)
	Sample selection

	Year of observation
	Dependent variable of the endogenous treatment equation
	Y(V)
	Endogenous treatment

	Number of dairy cows
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation

	Number of cattle for meat production
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation 

	Dairy farmer
	Independent variable
	X
	Main equation

	Meat producer
	Independent variable
	X
	Main equation

	Acreage in hectare
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation

	Farmer’s year of birth
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation

	Type of employment (part- or full-time)
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation

	Years left in farming
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation

	Farmer’s gender
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation

	Specific cooperative of the farmer
	Independent variable
	X
	Main equation

	Members’ view on competition from other farmers
	Independent variable
	X, W
	Sample selection, main equation

	Members’ view on cooperatives’ internationalisation activities
	Independent variable
	V
	Endogenous treatment

	Motives for cooperative membership
	Independent variable
	V
	Endogenous treatment






TABLE A2 Average treatment effects of the year of observation
	[bookmark: _Hlk107219384]Probability of belonging to a certain Likert scale category for commitment comparing two survey years: 
	Treatment effect
	P>|z|

	Pr(1) t = 2 vs. t = 1
Pr(1) t = 3 vs. t = 1
	-0.3625
-0.5420
	0.0000
0.0000

	Pr(2) t = 2 vs. t = 1
Pr(2) t = 3 vs. t = 1
	-0.0099
-0.0809
	0.2876
0.0000

	Pr(3) t = 2 vs. t = 1
Pr(3) t = 3 vs. t = 1
	0.0512
-0.0284
	0.0000
0.1868

	Pr(4) t = 2 vs. t = 1
Pr(4) t = 3 vs. t = 1
	0.0898
0.0689
	0.0000
0.0000

	Pr(5) t = 2 vs. t = 1
Pr(5) t = 3 vs. t = 1
	0.2314
0.5824
	0.0000
0.0000



TABLE A3 Determinants of endogenous treatment effect of the year of observation
	
	Coeff.
	Robust std. err.
	z
	P>|z|

	Long-term cooperative experience
	0.147
	0.008
	17.45
	0.0000

	Membership as protection against large buyers
	0.045
	0.020
	2.18
	0.0295

	The membership is a pure business relationship for me
	-0.108
	0.012
	-9.13
	0.0000

	My cooperative must invest in internationalisation
	0.000
	0.010
	-0.01
	0.9889

	Anyone who delivers to my cooperative must also be a member
	0.036
	0.013
	2.77
	0.0055

	Correlation of errors: Survey year and cooperative commitment 
	-0.943
	0.010
	-92.36
	0.0000
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